

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
MICHIGAN, on behalf of itself, its
physicians and staff, and its patients;
and SARAH WALLETT, M.D., M.P.H.,
FACOG, on her own behalf and on
behalf of her patients,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF MICHIGAN, in her official
capacity,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

MICHIGAN HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES and MICHIGAN
SENATE,

Intervenor Defendants-
Appellants.

Court of Appeals Docket No. 363125

Court of Claims Case No. 22-000044-MM

**RIGHT TO LIFE OF MICHIGAN
AND MICHIGAN CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE'S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
INTERVENE AS APPELLANTS**

**This Case Involves a Claim That a
Michigan Statute Is Unconstitutional**

Deborah LaBelle (P31595)
221 N. Main St., Suite 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 996-5620
deblabelle@aol.com

Mark Brewer (P35661)
17000 W. 10 Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Elizabeth Morrisseau (P81899)
Adam R. deBear (P80242)
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7659
meingast@michigan.gov
[morriseau@michigan.gov](mailto:morrisseau@michigan.gov)
debeara@michigan.gov

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Attorney
General of the State of Michigan*

Hannah Swanson
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF
AMERICA
1110 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 803-4030
hannah.swanson@ppfa.org

Susan Lambiase
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF
AMERICA
123 William Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10038
(212) 261-4405
susan.lambiase@ppfa.org

Bonsitu Kitaba-Gaviglio (P78822)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FUND
OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578) 6800
bkitaba@aclumich.org
dkorobkin@aclumichi.org

Michael K. Steinberg (P43085)
Hannah Shilling*
CIVIL RIGHTS LITIGATION INITIATIVE
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN LAW SCHOOL
701 S. State Street, Suite 2020
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-1982
mjsteinb@umich.edu

**Student attorney practicing pursuant to
MCR 8.120*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Planned
Parenthood of Michigan and Sarah
Wallett, M.D., M.P.H., FACOG*

H. Christopher Bartolomucci*
Nicholas P. Miller (P70694)
James A. Heilpern*
Cristina Martinez Squiers*
Annika M. Boone*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
cbartolomucci@schaerr-jaffe.com
nmiller@schaerr-jaffe.com
jheilpern@schaerr-jaffe.com
csquiers@schaerr-jaffe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 I. Planned Parenthood files suit against the Attorney General and
 Proposed Intervenors argue the case should be dismissed. 3

 II. Proposed Intervenors file a superintending-control complaint,
 asking this Court to dismiss Planned Parenthood’s case. 6

 III. Proposed Intervenors oppose Planned Parenthood’s motion for
 summary disposition and the Court of Claims’ permanent
 injunction enjoining MCL 750.14’s enforcement. 7

 IV. Proposed Intervenors have been active participants in every court
 where plaintiffs have challenged MCL 750.14’s constitutionality,
 not simply this Court and the Court of Claims..... 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Proposed Intervenors may intervene as appellants in this Court,
 even though they could not intervene as defendants below. 11

 A. Proposed Intervenors could not intervene as defendants in the
 Court of Claims..... 11

 B. Proposed Intervenors may intervene as appellants in this Court.
 12

 C. It makes no difference that Proposed Intervenors did not move
 to intervene (pointlessly) in the Court of Claims and filed their
 first intervention motion on appeal. 13

 II. Proposed Intervenors are entitled to mandatory intervention. 14

 A. The application was timely. 15

 B. Proposed Intervenors claim an interest relating to the action,
 and disposition of the action may impair or impede their ability
 to protect that interest. 17

 C. Proposed Intervenors have unique interests and arguments that
 may not be adequately represented by existing parties. 21

III. Proposed Intervenors also satisfy the requirements for permissive intervention. 26

IV. Proposed Intervenors need not show independent appellate standing. 27

V. Proposed Intervenors have appellate standing..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

RECEIVED by MCOA 9/26/2022 6:02:09 PM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am States Ins Co v Albin, 118 Mich App 201; 324 NW2d 574 (1982) 17

Burg v B&B Enters, Inc, 2 Mich App 496; 140 NW2d 788 (1966) 29

Burton-Harris v Wayne Cnty Clerk, 508 Mich 985; 966 NW2d 349 (2021) 16

Chapman v Tristar Prods, Inc, 940 F3d 299 (CA 6, 2019)..... 32

Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v Lilly, 553 F3d 423 (CA 6, 2008) 32

Council of Orgs & Others for Educ About Parochiaid v State, 321 Mich App 456; 909 NW2d 449 (2017)..... 4, 12

D’Agostini v City of Roseville, 396 Mich 185; 240 NW2d 252 (1976) 24

Diamond v Charles, 476 US 54; 106 S Ct 1697 (1986)..... 31

Dodak v State Admin Bd, 441 Mich 547; 495 NW2d 539 (1993) 31

Doe v Dep’t of Soc Servs, 439 Mich 650; 487 NW2d 166 (1992) 23

Estes v Titus, 481 Mich 573; 751 NW2d 493 (2008) 15

Federated Ins Co v Oakland Cnty Rd Comm’n, 475 Mich 286; 715 NW2d 846 (2006)
..... 32, 34

Ferency v Bd of State Canvassers, 198 Mich App 271; 497 NW2d 233 (1993) 23

Hill v LF Transp, Inc, 277 Mich App 500; 746 NW2d 118 (2008) 24

Horne v Flores, 557 US 433; 129 S Ct 2579 (2009)..... 31

In re Executive Message, S Ct No 164256 10

In re Jarzynka, Ct of App No 361470..... 7, 13

In re Jarzynka, S Ct Nos 164656 & 164753..... 8

Karrip v Cannon Twp, 115 Mich App 726; 321 NW2d 690 (1982) 24

League of Women Voters of Michigan v Secretary of State, 506 Mich 561; 957 NW2d 731 (2020) 14, 16, 18, 29, 30, 32, 33, 35

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v Pennsylvania, 140 S Ct 2367 (2020) 31

Mahaffey v Attorney General, 222 Mich App 325; 564 NW2d 104 (1997) 3, 5, 7, 9, 26, 34

Mich All for Retired Ams v Sec’y of State, 334 Mich App 238; 964 NW2d 816 (2020) 19, 32

Mich State AFL-CIO v Miller, 103 F3d 1240 (CA 6, 1997) 19

Mullinix v City of Pontiac, 16 Mich App 110; 167 NW2d 856 (1969) 24

Oliver v Dep’t of State Police, 160 Mich App 107; 408 NW2d 436 (1987) 17

Planned Parenthood of Michigan v Attorney General of the State of Michigan, Court of Claims No 22-000044-MM 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 13, 26, 35

Precision Pipe & Supply, Inc v Meram Constr, Inc, 195 Mich App 153; 489 NW2d 166 (1992) 17

Providence Baptist Church v Hillandale Comm, Ltd, 425 F3d 309 (CA 6, 2005) 31, 32

Purnell v City of Akron, 925 F2d 941 (CA 6, 1991) 31

Reprod Freedom for All v Bd of State Canvassers, __ Mich __ (Order), 2022 WL 4117489 (Sept. 8, 2022) 2, 11, 19, 23

U.S. Postal Serv v Brennan, 579 F2d 188 (CA 2, 1978) 31

Vestevich v W Bloomfield Twp, 245 Mich App 759; 630 NW2d 646 (2001) 24

Whitmer v Jarzynka, Ct of App No. 362876. 10

Whitmer v Linderman, Oakland Cnty No 22-193498-CZ 9, 27

Zalewski v Zalewski, __ Mich App __; __ NW2d __, No. 357047, 2022 WL 3006779 (July 28, 2022) 15, 16

Statutes

§ 152b of 2016 PA 249..... 11

MCL 333.1071–73 19

MCL 333.1081–85 20

MCL 333.17015 19

MCL 380.1507..... 19

MCL 388.1766..... 19

MCL 400.109a..... 19

MCL 550.541–51 19

MCL 600.308(1) 12

MCL 600.6404(1)..... 24

MCL 600.6419(1)..... 11

MCL 722.901–08..... 19

MCL 750.14..... 1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31

MCL 750.90g..... 20

Other Authorities

9/7/22 AG Nessel Issues Statement on Ruling from Court of Claims on Abortion
 Access, Mich Dep’t of Att’y General, <https://bit.ly/3B1LE9K>..... 22

Rules

MCR 2.209..... 2, 9, 13

MCR 2.209(A)..... 14, 15

MCR 2.209(A)(3) 14, 15, 17, 21

MCR 2.209(B)..... 26

MCR 3.302(B) & (D)(2) 13

MCR 3.302(D) 12

MCR 7.203(A)(1) 12

MCR 7.203(C)(1) 12

MCR 7.209(A)(2) 13

MCR 7.215(F)(1)(a) 29

MCR 7.311..... 9

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 6, §§ 1 & 8 12
